
2021 AUSTRALIAN HISTORIC ROAD RACE CHAMPIONSHIP
April 1 - 3, 2022

McNamara Park - Mt Gambier

COMPUTIME RACE TIMING SYSTEMS PTY LTD
9 Timber Lane, Glen Waverley  Vic  3150.  Ph:  (03) 9803-7110

www.computime.com.au          scott@computime.com.au

....................................................................................... .......................................................................................
Chief Timekeeper - Scott Laing Clerk of Course - Alistair Kinsella

PERIOD 3 - 350cc & PERIOD 4 - 350cc
Qualifying 1

PROVISIONAL CLASSIFICATION
Date: 01/04/22 Started at: 09:01:00
Event: Q01 Laps: 10 Min

Weather: Sunny Starters: 25
Track: Dry Printed at: 9:28

Fastest On   Behind Behind
Pos No Name Class Machine Lap  Lap  Leader Prev 

  1 19 Tim KINGSTON (VIC) P4 Honda 500 1:29.567  3 of  3
  2 13 Chris PANAYI (VIC) / Team Africa P4 Honda 350 1:29.635  5 of  5 .068 .068
  3 70 Doug CHURCHER (VIC) / Team Africa P3 Honda 350 1:30.181  2 of  5 .614 .546
  4 150 Peter O'NEILL (VIC) P3 Ducati 350 1:30.228  3 of  4 .661 .047
  5 48 Anthony LOGAN (WA) / Airpro Perth P4 Honda 350 1:30.352  3 of  5 .785 .124
  6 51 David CAMPBELL (NSW) P4 Honda 350 1:30.887  3 of  4 1.320 .535
  7 14 Terry MORRIS (TAS) / Eldorado Motorcycle Seat 

Restorations
P4 Yamaha 250 1:32.361  2 of  4 2.794 1.474

  8 351 Eric SALMON (VIC) / Team Africa P3 Honda 350 1:33.080  3 of  4 3.513 .719
  9 41 Richard METCALF (SA) / Team Atujara P3 AJS 350 1:33.361  2 of  3 3.794 .281

 10 174 Adam DONOVAN (VIC) / Wet Seal Waterproofing P3 Honda 350 1:33.365  3 of  4 3.798 .004
 11 26a Geoff MADDAFORD (VIC) / Team Africa P3 AJS 350 1:33.662  2 of  6 4.095 .297
 12 197 Philip PRICE (VIC) P3 Velocette 350 1:34.023  4 of  5 4.456 .361
 13 120 Nathan TAYLOR (NSW) P4 Yamaha 250 1:34.242  6 of  6 4.675 .219
 14 80 Darrell BAILEY (VIC) P3 Ducati 350 1:34.421  5 of  5 4.854 .179
 15 107 John INKSTER (SA) / HMCRRSA P4 Aermacchi 350 1:34.558  5 of  7 4.991 .137
 16 74 Hunter JONES (NSW) / CSA Plastic Welding P4 Yamaha 350 1:35.042  4 of  4 5.475 .484
 17 12 Ross BOLDING (VIC) P4 Aermacchi 350 1:36.361  4 of  7 6.794 1.319
 18 2 Davey KEENAN (QLD) P4 Yamaha 350 1:36.376  7 of  7 6.809 .015
 19 28a Mark DAWSON (NSW) P3 Honda 350 1:37.409  7 of  7 7.842 1.033
 20 35a Ian COOK (VIC) P4 Yamaha 350 1:38.767  7 of  7 9.200 1.358
 21 138 Gary ELLEM (QLD) P4 Honda 350 1:40.193  2 of  3 10.626 1.426
 22 53 Colin MEREDITH (QLD) P3 Ducati 341 1:40.734  6 of  7 11.167 .541
 23 32 Peter MACMILLAN (NSW) / CMCRC P4 Honda 349 1:47.972  4 of  5 18.405 7.238
 24 55 Trevor HENDERSON (SA) / Team HMCRRSA P3 BSA 350 1:51.391  6 of  6 21.824 3.419

Not enough laps
 NC 24 Bruce MEREDITH (VIC) P4 Ducati 350 .000  0 of  0 -

1:29.567

The results are provisional until the end of the time limit for protests and appeals.



2021 AUSTRALIAN HISTORIC ROAD RACE CHAMPIONSHIP
April 1 - 3, 2022

McNamara Park - Mt Gambier

COMPUTIME RACE TIMING SYSTEMS PTY LTD
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....................................................................................... .......................................................................................
Chief Timekeeper - Scott Laing Clerk of Course - Alistair Kinsella

PERIOD 3 - 350cc & PERIOD 4 - 350cc
Qualifying 1

PROVISIONAL LAP TIMES
Date: 01/04/22 Started at: 09:01:00
Event: Q01 Laps: 10 Min

Weather: Sunny Starters: 25
Track: Dry Printed at: 9:28

No Name Lap 1 Lap 2 Lap 3 Lap 4 Lap 5 Lap 6 Lap 7
2 Davey KEENAN (QLD) 1:52.156 1:42.610 1:40.591 1:38.277 1:38.821 1:37.064 1:36.376

12 Ross BOLDING (VIC) 1:43.082 1:37.425 1:36.846 1:36.361 1:37.070 1:38.517 1:38.683
13 Chris PANAYI (VIC) 1:37.009 1:31.736 1:29.877 1:32.546 1:29.635
14 Terry MORRIS (TAS) 1:41.752 1:32.361 1:33.909 1:33.441
19 Tim KINGSTON (VIC) 1:37.072 1:31.822 1:29.567

26a Geoff MADDAFORD (VIC) 1:41.155 1:33.662 1:33.758 1:34.627 1:34.140 1:33.751
28a Mark DAWSON (NSW) 1:49.702 1:45.786 1:40.781 1:38.905 1:38.537 1:38.709 1:37.409

32 Peter MACMILLAN (NSW) 1:56.948 1:52.217 1:51.776 1:47.972 1:52.961
35a Ian COOK (VIC) 1:51.551 1:44.287 1:42.140 1:40.538 1:40.485 1:39.105 1:38.767

41 Richard METCALF (SA) 1:39.274 1:33.361 1:33.759
48 Anthony LOGAN (WA) 1:38.284 1:31.176 1:30.352 1:31.282 1:33.776
51 David CAMPBELL (NSW) 1:42.011 1:30.955 1:30.887 1:31.018
53 Colin MEREDITH (QLD) 1:58.165 1:45.228 1:43.601 1:42.587 1:42.264 1:40.734 1:41.025
55 Trevor HENDERSON (SA) 2:03.562 1:56.466 1:53.905 1:54.284 1:52.669 1:51.391
70 Doug CHURCHER (VIC) 1:41.226 1:30.181 1:30.282 1:32.589 1:35.440
74 Hunter JONES (NSW) 1:47.066 1:37.382 1:37.027 1:35.042
80 Darrell BAILEY (VIC) 1:58.900 1:42.196 1:38.333 1:35.870 1:34.421

107 John INKSTER (SA) 1:52.329 1:35.789 1:36.742 1:36.870 1:34.558 1:37.181 1:36.378
120 Nathan TAYLOR (NSW) 1:48.682 1:37.770 1:40.843 1:38.113 1:35.251 1:34.242
138 Gary ELLEM (QLD) 1:46.872 1:40.193 1:41.462
150 Peter O'NEILL (VIC) 1:41.280 1:31.445 1:30.228 1:30.292
174 Adam DONOVAN (VIC) 1:36.867 1:34.617 1:33.365 1:34.519
197 Philip PRICE (VIC) 1:46.974 1:40.604 1:36.823 1:34.023 1:34.473
351 Eric SALMON (VIC) 1:40.888 1:34.639 1:33.080 1:33.610

The results are provisional until the end of the time limit for protests and appeals.
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PERIOD 3 - 350cc & PERIOD 4 - 350cc
Qualifying 1

PROVISIONAL SPLIT TIMES
Date: 01/04/22 Started at: 09:01:00
Event: Q01 Laps: 10 Min

Weather: Sunny Starters: 25
Track: Dry Printed at: 9:28

Lap Split 1 Split 2 Lap Time Lap Split 1 Split 2 Lap Time
2  Davey KEENAN (QLD)  (18th) 28a  Mark DAWSON (NSW)  (19th)

1 1:06.118 46.038 1:52.156 1 1:03.809 45.893 1:49.702
2 57.097 45.513 1:42.610 2 56.959 48.827 1:45.786
3 57.589 43.002 1:40.591 3 57.295 43.486 1:40.781
4 55.662 42.615 1:38.277 4 56.104 42.801 1:38.905
5 55.118 43.703 1:38.821 5 55.134 43.403 1:38.537
6 54.501 42.563 1:37.064 6 55.115 43.594 1:38.709
7 54.129 42.247 1:36.376 7 55.355 42.054 1:37.409

12  Ross BOLDING (VIC)  (17th) 32  Peter MACMILLAN (NSW)  (23th)
1 59.165 43.917 1:43.082 1 1:06.024 50.924 1:56.948
2 54.821 42.604 1:37.425 2 1:03.094 49.123 1:52.217
3 54.686 42.160 1:36.846 3 1:03.353 48.423 1:51.776
4 54.324 42.037 1:36.361 4 1:00.502 47.470 1:47.972
5 54.553 42.517 1:37.070 5 1:02.747 50.214 1:52.961
6 55.257 43.260 1:38.517
7 56.786 41.897 1:38.683 35a  Ian COOK (VIC)  (20th)

1 1:03.985 47.566 1:51.551
13  Chris PANAYI (VIC)  (2nd) 2 58.028 46.259 1:44.287

1 55.615 41.394 1:37.009 3 57.876 44.264 1:42.140
2 52.300 39.436 1:31.736 4 56.373 44.165 1:40.538
3 50.738 39.139 1:29.877 5 55.988 44.497 1:40.485
4 52.506 40.040 1:32.546 6 55.811 43.294 1:39.105
5 50.715 38.920 1:29.635 7 55.614 43.153 1:38.767

14  Terry MORRIS (TAS)  (7th) 41  Richard METCALF (SA)  (9th)
1 58.821 42.931 1:41.752 1 56.209 43.065 1:39.274
2 51.921 40.440 1:32.361 2 52.525 40.836 1:33.361
3 53.615 40.294 1:33.909 3 52.695 41.064 1:33.759
4 51.866 41.575 1:33.441

48  Anthony LOGAN (WA)  (5th)
19  Tim KINGSTON (VIC)  (1st) 1 57.474 40.810 1:38.284

1 55.545 41.527 1:37.072 2 51.771 39.405 1:31.176
2 52.009 39.813 1:31.822 3 51.329 39.023 1:30.352
3 50.297 39.270 1:29.567 4 51.390 39.892 1:31.282

5 53.425 40.351 1:33.776
26a  Geoff MADDAFORD (VIC)  (11th)

1 57.990 43.165 1:41.155 51  David CAMPBELL (NSW)  (6th)
2 52.376 41.286 1:33.662 1 1:01.716 40.295 1:42.011
3 53.182 40.576 1:33.758 2 51.279 39.676 1:30.955
4 53.080 41.547 1:34.627 3 51.087 39.800 1:30.887
5 53.250 40.890 1:34.140 4 50.887 40.131 1:31.018
6 52.998 40.753 1:33.751

53  Colin MEREDITH (QLD)  (22th)
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PERIOD 3 - 350cc & PERIOD 4 - 350cc
Qualifying 1

PROVISIONAL SPLIT TIMES
Date: 01/04/22 Started at: 09:01:00
Event: Q01 Laps: 10 Min

Weather: Sunny Starters: 25
Track: Dry Printed at: 9:28

Lap Split 1 Split 2 Lap Time Lap Split 1 Split 2 Lap Time
1 1:09.215 48.950 1:58.165 6 54.568 42.613 1:37.181
2 59.398 45.830 1:45.228 7 53.940 42.438 1:36.378
3 58.681 44.920 1:43.601
4 57.204 45.383 1:42.587 120  Nathan TAYLOR (NSW)  (13th)
5 57.795 44.469 1:42.264 1 1:04.693 43.989 1:48.682
6 56.362 44.372 1:40.734 2 55.306 42.464 1:37.770
7 56.361 44.664 1:41.025 3 54.998 45.845 1:40.843

4 55.973 42.140 1:38.113
55  Trevor HENDERSON (SA)  (24th) 5 53.792 41.459 1:35.251

1 1:11.355 52.207 2:03.562 6 53.338 40.904 1:34.242
2 1:06.462 50.004 1:56.466
3 1:03.949 49.956 1:53.905 138  Gary ELLEM (QLD)  (21th)
4 1:03.243 51.041 1:54.284 1 1:00.988 45.884 1:46.872
5 1:03.459 49.210 1:52.669 2 55.194 44.999 1:40.193
6 1:02.367 49.024 1:51.391 3 55.662 45.800 1:41.462

70  Doug CHURCHER (VIC)  (3rd) 150  Peter O'NEILL (VIC)  (4th)
1 58.257 42.969 1:41.226 1 58.386 42.894 1:41.280
2 51.110 39.071 1:30.181 2 51.643 39.802 1:31.445
3 51.084 39.198 1:30.282 3 51.156 39.072 1:30.228
4 50.979 41.610 1:32.589 4 50.698 39.594 1:30.292
5 54.429 41.011 1:35.440

174  Adam DONOVAN (VIC)  (10th)
74  Hunter JONES (NSW)  (16th) 1 54.771 42.096 1:36.867

1 1:03.373 43.693 1:47.066 2 53.633 40.984 1:34.617
2 54.857 42.525 1:37.382 3 52.468 40.897 1:33.365
3 53.891 43.136 1:37.027 4 53.155 41.364 1:34.519
4 53.398 41.644 1:35.042

197  Philip PRICE (VIC)  (12th)
80  Darrell BAILEY (VIC)  (14th) 1 1:02.446 44.528 1:46.974

1 1:11.405 47.495 1:58.900 2 55.821 44.783 1:40.604
2 57.027 45.169 1:42.196 3 54.541 42.282 1:36.823
3 55.457 42.876 1:38.333 4 52.824 41.199 1:34.023
4 54.084 41.786 1:35.870 5 53.270 41.203 1:34.473
5 52.811 41.610 1:34.421

351  Eric SALMON (VIC)  (8th)
107  John INKSTER (SA)  (15th) 1 58.258 42.630 1:40.888

1 1:05.083 47.246 1:52.329 2 53.598 41.041 1:34.639
2 53.426 42.363 1:35.789 3 52.744 40.336 1:33.080
3 53.393 43.349 1:36.742 4 53.192 40.418 1:33.610
4 55.058 41.812 1:36.870
5 52.254 42.304 1:34.558

The results are provisional until the end of the time limit for protests and appeals.



2021 AUSTRALIAN HISTORIC ROAD RACE CHAMPIONSHIP
April 1 - 3, 2022

McNamara Park - Mt Gambier

COMPUTIME RACE TIMING SYSTEMS PTY LTD
9 Timber Lane, Glen Waverley  Vic  3150.  Ph:  (03) 9803-7110

www.computime.com.au          scott@computime.com.au

....................................................................................... .......................................................................................
Chief Timekeeper - Scott Laing Clerk of Course - Alistair Kinsella

PERIOD 3 - 350cc & PERIOD 4 - 350cc
Qualifying 1

PROVISIONAL FASTEST LAPS SEQUENCE
Date: 01/04/22 Started at: 09:01:00
Event: Q01 Laps: 10 Min

Weather: Sunny Starters: 25
Track: Dry Printed at: 9:28

Race Fastest On
Time No Name Machine Lap  Lap

2:28.513 174 Adam DONOVAN (VIC) Honda 350 1:36.867 1
4:02.375 19 Tim KINGSTON (VIC) Honda 500 1:31.822 2
4:02.499 13 Chris PANAYI (VIC) Honda 350 1:31.736 2
4:06.369 48 Anthony LOGAN (WA) Honda 350 1:31.176 2
4:06.966 70 Doug CHURCHER (VIC) Honda 350 1:30.181 2
5:31.942 19 Tim KINGSTON (VIC) Honda 500 1:29.567 3

The results are provisional until the end of the time limit for protests and appeals.
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PERIOD 3 - 350cc & PERIOD 4 - 350cc
Qualifying 1

PROVISIONAL BEST PARTIAL TIMES
Date: 01/04/22 Started at: 09:01:00
Event: Q01 Laps: 10 Min

Weather: Sunny Starters: 25
Track: Dry Printed at: 9:28

Split 1 Split 2 LAP
Pos Name Time Name Time Name Ideal Fastest

1 T. KINGSTON 50.297 C. PANAYI 38.920 T. KINGSTON 1:29.567 1:29.567
2 P. O'NEILL 50.656 A. LOGAN 39.023 C. PANAYI 1:29.635 1:29.635
3 C. PANAYI 50.715 D. CHURCHER 39.071 P. O'NEILL 1:29.728 1:30.228
4 D. CAMPBELL 50.887 P. O'NEILL 39.072 D. CHURCHE 1:30.050 1:30.181
5 D. CHURCHER 50.979 T. KINGSTON 39.270 A. LOGAN 1:30.352 1:30.352
6 A. LOGAN 51.329 D. CAMPBELL 39.676 D. CAMPBELL 1:30.563 1:30.887
7 T. MORRIS 51.866 T. MORRIS 40.294 T. MORRIS 1:32.160 1:32.361
8 J. INKSTER 52.254 E. SALMON 40.336 E. SALMON 1:32.831 1:33.080
9 G. MADDAFORD 52.376 G. MADDAFORD 40.576 G. MADDAFO 1:32.952 1:33.662

10 A. DONOVAN 52.468 R. METCALF 40.836 R. METCALF 1:33.361 1:33.361
11 E. SALMON 52.495 A. DONOVAN 40.897 A. DONOVAN 1:33.365 1:33.365
12 R. METCALF 52.525 N. TAYLOR 40.904 P. PRICE 1:34.023 1:34.023
13 D. BAILEY 52.637 P. PRICE 41.199 J. INKSTER 1:34.066 1:34.558
14 P. PRICE 52.824 D. BAILEY 41.610 N. TAYLOR 1:34.242 1:34.242
15 N. TAYLOR 53.338 H. JONES 41.644 D. BAILEY 1:34.247 1:34.421
16 H. JONES 53.398 J. INKSTER 41.812 H. JONES 1:35.042 1:35.042
17 D. KEENAN 54.129 R. BOLDING 41.897 R. BOLDING 1:36.221 1:36.361
18 R. BOLDING 54.324 M. DAWSON 42.054 D. KEENAN 1:36.376 1:36.376
19 M. DAWSON 55.115 D. KEENAN 42.247 M. DAWSON 1:37.169 1:37.409
20 G. ELLEM 55.194 I. COOK 43.153 I. COOK 1:38.767 1:38.767
21 I. COOK 55.614 C. MEREDITH 44.372 G. ELLEM 1:40.193 1:40.193
22 C. MEREDITH 56.361 G. ELLEM 44.999 C. MEREDITH 1:40.733 1:40.734
23 P. MACMILLAN 1:00.502 P. MACMILLAN 47.470 P. MACMILLA 1:47.972 1:47.972
24 T. HENDERSON 1:02.367 T. HENDERSON 49.024 T. HENDERSO 1:51.391 1:51.391

The results are provisional until the end of the time limit for protests and appeals.


